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TECHNICAL DATA

* The manufacturer reserves the right to make minor changes to product design and
VOItage / FrEquency 230 V/50 Hz technical specifications without prior notice unless these changes significantly affect the
Power 100 W performance and safety of the products. The parts described / illustrated in the pages of

the manual that you hold in your hands may also concern other models of the manufac-

turer's product line with similar features and may not be included in the product you just

Preheat time 3-5 min acquired.
* To ensure the safety and reliability of the product and the warranty validity, all repair,

inspection, repair or replacement work, including maintenance and special adjustments,

Glue output 14-17 g /min must only be carried out by technicians of the authorized service department of the
manufacturer.
. . * Always use the product with the supplied equipment. Operation of the product with
Stick size ©10.8-11.5mm non-provided equipment may cause malfunctions or even serious injury or death. The

manufacturer and the importer shall not be liable for injuries and damages resulting from

the use of non-conforming equipment.

With switch & light

DONNEES TECHNIQUES

* Le fabricant se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications mineures a la conception

Tension / Fréquence 230 V/50 HZ et aux spécifications techniques des produits sans préavis, a moins que ces modifications
n'affectent de maniere significative les performances et la sécurité des produits. Les pieces
Puissance 100 W décrites / illustrées dans les pages du manuel que vous tenez entre vos mains peuvent

également concerner d'autres modeles de la gamme de produits du fabricant ayant des

S S _ caractéristiques similaires et peuvent ne pas étre incluses dans le produit que vous venez
Durée de préchauffage | 3-5 min eauenn

* Pour garantir la sécurité et la fiabilité du produit et la validité de la garantie, tous les tra-

vaux de réparation, d'inspection, de réparation ou de remplacement, y compris I'entretien

Sortie de colle 14-17 g /min et les réglages spéciaux, doivent étre effectués uniquement par des techniciens du service
apres-vente agréé du fabricant.
Taille du baton ¢10.8-11.5mm Utilisez toujours le produit avec I'équipement fourni. L'utilisation du produit avec un

équipement non fourni peut entrainer des dysfonctionnements, voire des blessures graves
ou la mort. Le fabricant et I'importateur ne sont pas responsables des blessures et des

Avec interru pteur et lumiére dommages résultant de |'utilisation d'un équipement non conforme.

DATI TECNICI

. * || produttore si riserva il diritto di apportare piccole modifiche al design e alle specifiche
Tensione / Frequenza 230 V/50 HZ tecniche del prodotto senza preavviso, a meno che tali modifiche non influiscano signi-
Potenza 100 W ficativamente sulle prestazioni e sulla sicurezza dei prodotti. Le parti descritte/illustrate

nelle pagine del manuale che tenete in mano possono riguardare anche altri modelli della
linea di prodotti del produttore con caratteristiche simili e possono non essere incluse nel

Tempo di 3-5 min prodotto appena acquistato.
. Id t * Per garantire la sicurezza e |'affidabilita del prodotto e la validita della garanzia, tutti i
preriscaldamento lavori di riparazione, ispezione, riparazione o sostituzione, compresa la manutenzione e le

Uscita della colla 14-17 g /min regolazioni speciali, devono essere eseguiti solo da tecnici del servizio assistenza autorizza-
to del produttore.

* Utilizzare sempre il prodotto con |'attrezzatura fornita. Il funzionamento del prodotto con
Dimensione del stick ¢10.8-11,5mm attrezzature non fornite puo causare malfunzionamenti o addirittura lesioni gravi o morte.
Il produttore e l'importatore non sono responsabili per lesioni e danni derivanti dall'uso di

- apparecchiature non conformi.
Con interruttore e luce

TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA

TdO’l‘] / zUXVC')TI']Ta 230 V/50 HZ *0 KATaoKEUAOTAG Slatnpei To Sikaiwpa va mpayatomnotosl SeutepeloUOEG AANAYES
OTO OXESLOOHO TOU TIPOLOVTOG KOl OTAL TEXVLKA XOPOKTNPLOTLKA XWPLG tponyouevn L60-
|0X0C 100 W TtoinoN, EKTOG €AV 0L AANAYEG QUTEG EMNPERTOUV ONUAVTLKA TNV artddoon Kat Aettoupyia

aodAeLag Twv PoiovIwy. Ta eéaptApata ou eplypddovtal / amelkovi{ovral oTig

0eNiSeG TOU eYXELPLEIOU TTOU KPATATE OTA XEPLA 0O EVOEXETAL VL apOpPOUV Kol o€ GAAQL
I'Ipoee'pp.avon 3-5 Aemtd MOVTEAQ TNG OELPAG MPOLOVIWY TOU KATOLOKEUOOTH, LE TIOPOOLA XOPAKTNPLOTIKA, KO
evEXeTaL VO NV TEPAQLBAVOVTAL OTO TIPOLOV TTOU MOALG QTTOKTHOATE.

* Mo va Slaodaiiotel n aodaleta kat n alomiotio Tou mPoiovTog KaBwg Kat n Loxug thg
POI'] 14-17 g/min €yyUnong OAeg oL epyacieg embLOpOwaong, EAEyXou, ETMLOKEVNG I QVTLKATAOTOONG CUMTIE-
pAapBaVOUEVNG TG CUVTHPNONG KAL TWV ELSIKWY pUBUicEWY, TIPETEL v eKTEAOUVTAL

UOVO o TEXVIKOUG TOU £E0UCLOSOTNIEVOU TUHAATOG Service ToU KATOOKEUQLOTH.
* XpNOoLUOTOLELTE TIAVTO TO TIPOLOV HE TOV APEXOUEVO EOTALOMO. H Aettoupyia Tou
TPOIOVTOG WE UN-TIPOPAETOUEVO EEOTTALOMO EVOEXETAL VA TIPOKAAETEL BAABN i) OO KalL

P&BSoL ©10.8-11.5mm

coBapd tpavpatiopd f Bdvarto. O KATAOKEUAOTHG KOL 0 ELoaywYEag oudepia eubBlivn
dEPEL YL TPAUUATIONOUE KOt BAABEG TTOU TIPOKUTITOLV QIO TNV XPron KN TPoRAETOpEVOU
eomAlopov.

Me Slakomtn kot dwg
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[EN]

I. Application

This device is designed for gluing various materials using hot glue.

1. Operation

1. Insert a glue stick into the back of the glue gun;

2. Power on the glue gun;

3. Allow the glue gun to heat for approximately 3-5 minutes;

4. When the glue gun is fully heated, squeeze the trigger slowly, until the melted glue begins to flow from the nozzle.
5. Release the trigger to stop the glue flow.

6. After finish using, unplug the glue gun and allow it fully cool before storage.

11l. WARNING

1. When using this hot melt glue gun, always follow basic safety precautions. This will reduce the possibility of accidental
injury due to burns or electrical shock.

2. Wear safety glasses and protective gloves or clothing for protection.

3. Work area. This tool is designed.to be used on a clean, dry work surface. Excessive dust and dirt may reduce the lifetime of
this tool. Do not use in wet or damp locations. Your work areas should keep well lit.

4. This tool is recommended.for indoor use only. Do not use outdoors.

5. Keep children away. Small children should be kept away from work area. Accidental contact with tool or extension cord
should be avoided.

6. Glue gun storage. After use, allow gluegun to,coolicompletely prior to storage. When not in use, the glue gun should be
stored in dry and secure location out,of the reach of children.

7. Electrical cord precautions. Do not carry thetoolby.the cord or yank to disconnect from the receptacle. Keep the cord away
from the nozzle or other high heat sources: Periodically inspect the electrical cord for any sign of wear or damage.

8. Do not touch the heated nozzle of the glueigun or the hotglue. The operating temperature of this tool is over 100°C.

9. Use recommended accessories. Use only the adhesive sticks in solid phase designed for the glue gun.

10. Never use the tool if it is damaged in any way.

11. Do not attempt to remove unused portion of a glue stick from the tool:

12. Do not expose the glue gun to extreme changes in temperature during ondirectly after use. Never immerse glue gun in
water or other liquids to speed cooling process. Allow the gun to.aircool only.

13. Do not leave the glue gun unattended while plugged in or in,a hot.condition.
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I. Application
Cet appareil est congu pour coller divers matériaux a l'aide de colle chaude.

Il. Fonctionnement

1. Insérer un baton de colle a 'arriere du pistolet a colle ;

2. Allumez le pistolet a colle ;

3. Laisser le pistolet a colle chauffer pendant environ 3 a 5 minutes ;

4. Lorsque le pistolet a colle est entierement chauffé, appuyez lentement sur la gachette, jusqu'a ce que la colle fondue
commence a s'écouler de la buse.

5. Reldcher la gachette pour arréter I'écoulement de la colle.

6. Apres utilisation, débrancher le pistolet a colle et le laisser refroidir complétement avant de le ranger.

lll. AVERTISSEMENT

1. Lors de I'utilisation de ce pistolet a colle thermofusible, il convient de toujours respecter les mesures de sécurité de base.
Vous réduirez ainsi les risques de blessures accidentelles dues a des brllures ou a des chocs électriques.

2. Porter des lunettes de sécurité et des gants ou des vétements de protection.

3. Zone de travail. Cet outil est congu pour étre utilisé sur une surface de travail propre et seéche. Un excés de poussiére et de
saleté peut réduire la durée de vie de l'outil. Ne |'utilisez pas dans des endroits humides ou mouillés. Les zones de travail
doivent étre bien éclairées.

4. Cet outil est recommandépourdune utilisation a l'intérieur uniquement. Ne pas I'utiliser a |'extérieur.

5. Tenir les enfants a I'écart..LeS jeunes.enfantsidoivent étre tenus a I'écart de la zone de travail. Tout contact accidentel avec
I'outil ou la rallonge doit étre évité.

6. Stockage du pistolet a colle. Aprés utilisation) laissez le pistolet a colle refroidir completement avant de le ranger. Lorsqu'il
n'est pas utilisé, le pistolet a colle doit étre rangé dans un endroit sec et sdr, hors de portée des enfants.

7. Précautions concernant le cordon électrique. Ne'pertez'pas I'outil par le cordon et ne tirez pas dessus pour le débrancher
de la prise. Tenir le cordon a I'écart de la buse ou de toute autre source de chaleur élevée. Inspectez régulierement le cordon
électrique pour détecter tout signe d'usure ou,de détérioration.

8. Ne touchez pas la buse chauffée du pistolet aicolle oula colle chaude. La température de fonctionnement de cet outil est
supérieure a 100°C.

9. Utiliser les accessoires recommandés. Utiliser uniquement les batons de colle en phase solide congus pour le pistolet a
colle.

10. N'utilisez jamais I'outil s'il est endommagé de quelque maniére'que ce soit.

11. N'essayez pas de retirer la partie inutilisée d'un baton de colle de l'outil.

12. Ne pas exposer le pistolet a colle a des changements extrémeside température pendant ou juste aprés son utilisation. Ne
jamais immerger le pistolet a colle dans I'eau ou dans d'autres liquides pour<accélérer le processus de refroidissement.
Laisser le pistolet refroidir a I'air uniquement.

13. Ne laissez pas le pistolet a colle sans surveillance s'il est branché ou s'il'est chaud.
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I. Applicazione
Questo dispositivo e stato progettato per incollare vari materiali utilizzando la colla a caldo.

Il. Funzionamento

1. Inserire uno stick di colla nella parte posteriore della pistola incollatrice;

2. Accendere la pistola per colla;

3. Lasciare riscaldare la pistola per colla per circa 3-5 minuti;

4. Quando la pistola per colla € completamente riscaldata, premere lentamente il grilletto, finché la colla fusa non inizia a
fuoriuscire dall'ugello.

5. Rilasciare il grilletto per interrompere il flusso di colla.

6. Al termine dell'utilizzo, scollegare la pistola per colla e lasciarla raffreddare completamente prima di riporla.

I1l. ATTENZIONE

1. Quando si utilizza questa pistola per colla a caldo, seguire sempre le precauzioni di sicurezza di base. In questo modo si
riduce la possibilita di lesioni accidentali dovute a ustioni o scosse elettriche.

2. Indossare occhiali di sicurezza e guanti o indumenti protettivi per proteggersi.

3. Area di lavoro. Questo strumento & progettato per essere utilizzato su una superficie di lavoro pulita e asciutta. Polvere e
sporcizia eccessive possono ridurre la durata dell'utensile. Non utilizzare in ambienti umidi o bagnati. Le aree di lavoro
devono essere ben illuminate.

4. Questo strumento e consigliato'solo per uso interno. Non utilizzare all'aperto.

5. Tenere lontani i bambini. | bambini piccoli'devono essere tenuti lontani dall'area di lavoro. Evitare il contatto accidentale
con l'utensile o la prolunga.

6. Conservazione della pistola per colla. Dopod'uso;lasciare raffreddare completamente la pistola prima di riporla. Quando
non viene utilizzata, la pistola per colla deve essefe conservata in un luogo asciutto e sicuro, fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
7. Precauzioni per il cavo elettrico. Non trasportaresl‘utensileyper il cavo e non strattonarlo per scollegarlo dalla presa.
Tenere il cavo lontano dall'ugello o da altre fonti'di calore elevato. Controllare periodicamente che il cavo elettrico non
presenti segni di usura o danni.

8. Non toccare |'ugello riscaldato della pistola incollatrice /o la colla calda La,temperatura di esercizio di questo strumento
supera i 100°C.

9. Utilizzare gli accessori consigliati. Utilizzare solo gli stick adesivi infase solidayprogettati per la pistola incollatrice.

10. Non utilizzare mai l'utensile se e danneggiato in qualche medo.

11. Non tentare di rimuovere la parte inutilizzata di uno stick di colla.dallo strumento:

12. Non esporre la pistola per colla a variazioni estreme di temperaturaddurante o, subito depo I'uso. Non immergere mai la
pistola per colla in acqua o altri liquidi per accelerare il processo di‘raffreddamento. Lasciare raffreddare la pistola solo
all'aria.

13. Non lasciare la pistola per colla incustodita mentre & collegata alla presa di carrente o'in ‘condizioni di calore.
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I. Xprion
AUTH n CUOKeEUH €XEL OXESLOOTEL yLa TN cUYKOAANGN SLadOpwV UAKWY UE T Xprion Bepung KOAAG.

Il. Aswtoupyia

1. ToroBetrote pia pdBdo KOANOC 0TO TIioWw UEPOG TOU TLOTOALOU BeppdkoANag

2. Evepyorolnote to motoAl Ogppuokolag

3. Adnote 1o rotdAL va BeppavBetl yia repinou 3-5 Aemtd

4. Otav to motoAl Ogppokolag OeppavOel MARPWG, TLECTE apyd T okavEAAn, LEXPL VO apXioeL va pEEL N AlwpEvn KOAAa
arnd to akpodualo.

5. Adrjote tn okav&AdAn yLa voL OTOUATAOEL N PO TNG KOAAQG.

6. ApoU oAOKANPWOETE TN XPHON, AMOCUVEEDTE TO TILOTOAL BpuoKOANOC artd TNV TP Kal adrOTE TO VO KPUWOEL TIAAPWG
TIPLV TO amoOnKeVOETE.

lll. APOEIAONOIHZH

1. Otav xpnotluormnoleite autod To mLoTOAL BeppokoAAag, va akohouBeite mavta tig Bacikég mpoduldtelc aodaleiac. Etol Oa
HELWOEL N TBavoTNTA TUXALOU TPAUUATIONOU AOYW £yKAUUATWY 1] hAektpomAnéiag.

2. ®oparte yuaAld aodadeiag KoL TPOOTATEUTIKA YAVTLA f} pOUXOA LA TTPOCTACA.

3. Neploxn epyaciag. Auto to epyaleio €xel oxedlaaotel yia xprion os kabapn, oteyvn emibavela epyaciog. H umtepBoAikn
oKOVN KL N BpwHLA pmopel va pewwoouy th Stapketa {wng autol tou epyaleiou. Mnv To xpnollormoleite o uypoUg | Bpey-
HEVoUG xwpout. OL xwpol epyaaiag gag IMPEmMeL va dtatnpolvtol KaAd GwTIoUEVOL.

4. AUTO TO £pYaAEl0 GUVIOTATOL LOVO YIOLXPHON O ECWTEPLKOUC XWPOUC. MnV TO XpNOLUOTIOLE(TE OE £EWTEPLKOUG XWPOUG.

5. Kpatrote to matsid pokptd.-Ta pikpd MaS LA ITPETIEL VAL KPATOUVTOL LOKPLA ATO TNV TIEPLOXH Epyaciag. Oa TPEMEL va aro-
delyetal n tuxaio emodn pe to.epyaleio 1 to kKaAwdLo mpoékTtaong.

6. ArtoBrkeuon tou ToToAloU oUYKOAANGNC. META Thxpron, adnote To TLOTOAL BEpUOKOANAC VA KPUWOEL EVIEAWC TIPLV ATIO
v anoBnkeuon. Otav gV XpNOLUOTOLELTAL, TO TUOTOALTPEMEL VO ATTOBNKEVETAL OE OTEYVO Kol A0DAAEG LEPOG LAKPLA ATIO
moudLa.

7. NpoduLGEelg oxeTKA e To NAEKTPLKO KAAWSLO. MnV petadépete To epyaleio amd to KaAwSLo Kat Unv Tpafdrte yla va To
arnocuvSEoete amo ty nplla. Kpatrote 1o KAAWSL10 HaKpLaamo To akpodUoLo 1 AAeg mnyEg uPnAng Bepuotntag. EAEyxete
TEPLOSLKA TO NAEKTPLKO KOAWSLO yLa TUXOV onuadia ¢Bopag i InuLag.

8. Mnv ayyilete to Oeppotvopevo akpodUaLo Tou TOTOALOU N TAVKAUTH KOAAA. H Beppokpacio Asttoupyiag autol Tou gpya-
Aelou eival mavw amoé 100°C.

9. XpNOLUOTOLEITE TA CUVIOTWHEVA EEAPTHLATA. XPNOLULOTOLEITE LOVO TG pABSOVE KOANOC OE OTEPEN KATAOTOON TTOU £XOUV
oxedlaotel yla to moToAL KOAAQG.

10. Mnv XpnGOLUOTIOLEITE TIOTE TO €PYAAELO £QV €XEL UTIOOTEL {N LA LE OTTOLOVSNTIOTE, TPOTIO.

11. Mnv TXELPAOETE VA 0PALPETETE TO N XPNOLUOTIOLNUEVO T WLagPABSoU KOAAC Ao To epyaleio.

12. Mnv ekBETeTe TO TILOTOAL KOAOG O€ aKpaieg LeTABOAEC TNC OepUOKPACLAE KOTATN SLAPKELD N OUECWE LETA TN XpHon.
Moté punv Bubilete To MLOTOAL BeppdKOANAC O VEPO 1) GAAQ UYPA yLa va emttaxlveteTn Stadikaaia PuEng. Adprote to ToTOAL
VO KPUWOEL UOVO LLE TOV aEPQl.

13. Mnv a¢nvete To MLOTOAL BeppdkoAlag xwpic emiPAedn evw eival cuvdedepévo oTnvaplla r) os Bepun katdotaon.
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TEXHMLIECKM AAHHM * Npoun3BogUTeNAT c1 3anas3Ba NPaBOTO Aa NPaBM HE3HAYMTEIHU MPOMEHU B An3aiHa 1

TexXHUYecKkuTe cneuudmKaLmm Ha NpoayKTUTe 6e3 NpesBapuTeNHO YBeLOMIEHWUE, OCBEH
HaHPE)KEHMe/l-IECTOTa 230 V/50 HZ aKo Te3n NPOMeHU He 3acAraT 3HauuTesHo paboTtaTta M 6e30macHOCTTa Ha NPOAYKTUTE.
MolHocT 100 W YacTuTe, onucaHW/WAOCTPUPAHN Ha CTPAHULMTE Ha PbKOBOACTBOTO, KOETO AbPHKUTE B

pbLeTe CM, MOXe [a Ce OTHACAT M 3a APYrM MOAENM OT NPOAYKTOBAaTa NMHMA Ha

npousBoauTeNsa ¢ NoAO6HWU XapaKTEPUCTUKM U MOXKEe [a He Ca BK/IKYEHW B TOKY-LLO

Bpeme 3a 3arpasaHe 3-5 MmuH MPUAOGBHUTMA OT BaC MPOAYKT.
* 3a pna ce rapaHTUpa 6e30nMacHOCTTa U HAAEKAHOCTTA Ha MPOAYKTa U Ba/IMAHOCTTa Ha

rapaHuuaTa, BCUYKM paboTM MO PEemMOHT, MpOBepKa, MompaBKa WAM 3amMsAHa,

npOM3BOAMTenHOCT Ha 14-17 F/MVIH BK/IIOYUTENHO NOAAPDBIKKA M CNeuuanHu HacTpolku, Tpabsa Aa ce M3BbPLUBAT CaMo OT
nenuno TEXHULM OT OTOPU3NPAHUA CEPBU3EH OTAE/ Ha MPOU3BOAUTENA.

* BuHarv u3non3Baiite NpoAyKTa ¢ AocTaBeHoTo obopyaBaHe. PaboTata Ha NpoAyKTa ¢
Pa3M3p Ha n1enunoTo ¢10-8'11-5 MM obopyABaHe, KOETO He e A0CTaBEeHO, MOXe A3 [0Bee A0 HEU3MPaBHOCTU WU J0PU 40

CEepMO3HM HapaHABaHWA WAM CMBbPT. [1poM3BOAUTENAT U  BHOCUTENAT HE HOCAT

OTrOBOPHOCT 3a HapaHABaHWA W LETW, Bb3HWKHA/NN B PE3y/NTaT Ha M3MON3BAaHETO Ha
C npesK/sito4YBaTen U CBET/INHA HecbOTBETCTBALLO Ha M3UCKBaHWATa obopyaBaHe.

TEHNICNI PODATKI

* Proizvajalec si pridrzuje pravico do manjsih sprememb zasnove in tehniénih specifikacij
Napetost/frekvenca 230 V/50 HZ izdelka brez predhodnega obvestila, razen ¢e te spremembe bistveno vplivajo na
Moé 100 W delovanje in varnost izdelkov. Deli, opisani/prikazani na straneh priro¢nika, ki ga drite v
rokah, se lahko nanasajo tudi na druge modele proizvajalceve linije izdelkov s podobnimi
- lastnostmi in morda niso vkljuceni v izdelek, ki ste ga pravkar pridobili.
Cas segrevanja 3-5 min
* Da bi zagotovili varnost in zanesljivost izdelka ter veljavnost garancije, smejo vsa
popravila, preglede, popravila ali zamenjave, vkljuéno z vzdrZzevanjem in posebnimi
Proizvodnja |epi|a 14-17 g /min nastavitvami, opravljati le tehniki pooblas¢enega servisnega oddelka proizvajalca.
- - * lzdelek vedno uporabljajte s prilozeno opremo. Uporaba izdelka z opremo, ki ni
Velikost pallce ¢10-8'11-5mm prilozena, lahko povzrocCi nepravilno delovanje ali celo hude telesne poskodbe ali smrt.
Proizvajalec in uvoznik ne odgovarjata za poskodbe in skodo, ki so posledica uporabe

. . v neustrezne opreme.
S stikalom in luc¢jo

DATE TEHNICE

. = * Producatorul isi rezerva dreptul de a aduce modificari minore la designul produsului si la
Tensiune / Frecventa 230 V/50 HZ specificatiile tehnice fara notificare prealabild, cu exceptia cazului in care aceste modificari
afecteazd in mod semnificativ performanta si siguranta produselor. Piesele descrise /

Putere 100 W

ilustrate in paginile manualului pe care il tineti in maini pot viza si alte modele din linia de
produse ale producatorului cu caracteristici similare si pot sa nu fie incluse in produsul pe

Timp de 3-5 min care tocmai l-ati achizitionat.
ncslzi * Pentru a asigura siguranta si fiabilitatea produsului, precum si valabilitatea garantiei,
preincaizire toate lucrdrile de reparatii, inspectii, reparatii sau inlocuiri, inclusiv intretinerea si reglajele

14-17 g /min speciale, trebuie sa fie efectuate numai de catre tehnicieni ai departamentului de service

Productie de adeziv ° . i
4 autorizat al producatorului.

* Utilizati intotdeauna produsul cu echipamentul furnizat. Utilizarea produsului cu
Dimensiunea betisorului| $10.8-11.5mm echipamente care nu sunt furnizate poate cauza defectiuni sau chiar vatdméri grave sau
chiar moartea. Producdtorul si importatorul nu sunt raspunzdtori pentru vatamarile si

- " - . daunele rezultate din utilizarea unui echipament neconform.
Cu Intrerupator si lumina

TEHNICKI PODACI

Napon / Frekvencija 230 V/50 HZ * Proizvodac zadrzava pravo izvrsiti manje promjene u dizajnu proizvoda i tehnic¢kim
specifikacijama bez prethodne najave, osim ako te promjene znacajno utjeCu na
Snaga 100 W performanse i sigurnost proizvoda. Opisani dijelovi / ilustrirano na stranicama priruénika

koje drzite u rukama moze se odnositi i na druge modele proizvodaceve linije proizvoda

sa slicnim znacajkama i mozda nece biti uklju¢eno u proizvod koji ste upravo stecen.
Vrijeme zagrijavanja 3-5 Aenta
* Da bi se osigurala sigurnost i pouzdanost proizvoda i valjanost jamstva, svi radovi na

popravcima, inspekciji, popravcima ili zamjenama, ukljucuju¢i odrzavanje i posebna
1zlaz |jepi|a 14-17 g/min prilagodavanja, moraju ih provoditi samo tehnicari ovlaitenog odjela za usluge
proizvodaca.

Veli¢ina Stapa ¢10'8'11'5mm * Uvijek koristite proizvod s isporuéenom opremom. Rad proizvoda s opremom bez
pruzanja moze uzrokovati kvarove ili cak ozbiljne ozljede ili smrt. Proizvodac i uvoznik ne

S prekidaéem i svjetlom snose odgovornost za ozljede i Stete nastale uporabom opreme koja nije u skladu.
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|. MpunoxeHune
ToBa yCTPOMCTBO € NpeAHa3Ha4YeHo 3a 3a/1enBaHe Ha Pa3/IMYHM MaTepUasv C MOMOLLTA HA FOPELLO Ienuo.

Il. Onepauusa

1. NMocTaBeTe nenunno B 3a4HaTa YacT Ha NUCTO/IeTa 3a IeNeHe;

2. BKnroyeTe nuctoneTa 3a neneHe;

3. OcTaBeTe nuUcTo/1eTa 3a /IeNeHe Aa Ce 3arpee 3a 0Ko0 3-5 MuHyTy;

4. Korato nUCTO/IeTbT 3a JIENU/IO € HaMb/IHO 3arpsAT, HaTUCHeTe B6aBHO CMyCbKa, AOKATO Pa3TONEHOTO NeNuUio 3arnoyHe aa
Teye OT Ato3aTa.

5. OcBobogaeTe cnycbka, 3a Aa CNpeTe NoToKa ienuso.

6. Cnep, KaTo NpUKAOYMTE C paboTaTa, M3K/OYETe NUCTO/ETA 3a IENEHE OT e/IeKTPMUUYECKaTa MPeXKa U ro ocTaBeTe Aa U3CTUHE
Hanb/IHO, NPeaM Aa ro CbXpaHABaTe.

I1l. NPEAYNPEXAOEHUE

1. Korato 13non3BaTte TO3M NUCTOMIET 3a JIeNeHe Ha ropeLLo fIennao, BUHaru cnassante OCHOBHUTE MepPKK 3a 6e3onacHocT.
TaKa Lie HaManuTe Bb3MOXKHOCTTA 33 C/ly4aliHO HapaHABaHe BCAeACTBME Ha U3TrapsaHUA MW eNeKTPUYECcKH yaap.

2. HoceTe npeAnasHu o4naa U 3alUUTHU PbKaBULM MAK 0BNEKNO 33 3aLLuTa.

3. PabotHa obnact. TO3M MHCTPYMEHT € MPOEKTMpaH [a Ce M3MoA3Ba BbPXy UMCTa M cyxa paboTHa MOBbBPXHOCT.
lMpeKoMepHOTO KOAMYECTBO MNpax W ‘MPbCOTUA MOMKE O3 HaMa/M eKCMoaTaluMOHHMA CPOK Ha TO3M MHCTPYMeHT. He
M3MNoN3BalTe Ha MOKPW UK BAAXKHU MecTa. PaboTHWTe BM 30HM TpAbBa Aa ce NoaabpKaT Aobpe oCcBETEHM.

4. To3M UHCTPYMEHT ce NpeAopbYBa caMo'3a ynoTpeba Ha 3aKpuTo. He ro n3nonssaiTe Ha OTKPUTO.

5. Masete geuarta HacTpaHa..MankuTe gela TpAbBa Aa ce AbpKaT Aaned oT paboTHaTa 30Ha. Tpsabsa Aa ce M36srea cnyvaeH
KOHTaKT C MHCTPYMEHTA UAWN YOBAKUTENA.

6. CbxpaHeHMe Ha nucTonet 3a feaunno/Cnen ynotpeba octaBeTe NUCTO/IETa 3a IeNeHe Aa U3CTMHE HAaMbHO, Npeau Aa ro
CbXpaHaBaTe. KoraTo He ce U3N0N3BaNUCTONETHT 33 NEfeHe TpsA6Ba Aa ce CbXxpaHfABa Ha CyXO U CUTYPHO MACTO, HEAOCTBMHO
3a geua.

7. MNpeanasHM MepKU 33 enekTpuyeckus kaben. He HoceTe, MHCTpymeHTa 3a Kabena M He ro m3gbpneanTe, 3a Aa ro
M3KAOYMUTE OT KOHTAKTa. [pbKTe Kabena ganey ot Aro3ata Winmyapyru M3TOYHMLM Ha BMCOKa TemnepaTtypa. MepuoamnyHo
NpoBepsBaiTe eNeKTpUYecKkns Kaben 3a BCAKaKBWU MPU3HALLM HAa U3HOCBaHe Uau nospesa.

8. He poKocBalTe HarpaTata [At03a Ha NUCTo/eTan3a /fiefleHe nan. ropewoto nenuno. PaboTHata TemnepaTtypa Ha To3u
WMHCTPYMeHT e Hag, 100°C.

9. M3nonsearite npenopbyaHUTe akcecoapu. M3nons3sante €amo NenuaHUTe, NPbyYnLM B TBbPAA $asa, npesHasHayYeHU 3a
nucToneTa 3a fienexe.

10. HuKora He U3non3BalTe MHCTPYMEHTA, aKo € NoBPesAeH MO HAKAKBLB HauuH:

11. He ce onuTtBanTe Aa OTCTpaHABaTe HEM3MOA3BAHATA YacT OT IEAKUIOTOOT UHCTPYMEHTA!

12. He v3naraiiTe nuctoneta 3a NeneHe Ha eKCTPEMHU TeMnepaTypHu NMPOMeHM NO BPEMENHA UM HemnocpeacTBEHO cnen
ynoTtpeba. Hukora He noTanaiTe nNucTONeTa 3a NleneHe BbB BOAa WAWM APYrv TeHHOCTW, 3a A3 YCKOpuTe npoueca Ha
oxnaxkaaHe. OcTaBeTe NUCTONETA A Ce OX/1Ia4M CaMO Ha Bb3AyX.

13. He octaBsiiTe nucToneTa 3a sieneHe 6e3 HaA30p, LLOKATO € BK/OYEH B eNeKTpUYeCKaTa Mpera UK B roOpeLLO CbCTOAHME.
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I. Aplikacija

Ta naprava je namenjena lepljenju razli¢nih materialov z vrocim lepilom.

Il. Operacija

1. V zadnji del pistole za lepilo vstavite lepilno palcko;

2. Vklopite pistolo za lepljenje;

3. Pistola za lepljenje se segreva priblizno 3-5 minut;

4. Ko je pistolo za lepilo popolnoma segreto, pocasi pritisnite sproZzilec, dokler topljeno lepilo ne zacne teci iz Sobe.
5. Spustite sprozilec, da ustavite tok lepila.

6. Po koncani uporabi odklopite piStolo za lepljenje in pocakajte, da se pred shranjevanjem popolnoma ohladi.

1ll. OPOZORILO

1. Pri uporabi te pistole za vroce lepljenje vedno upoStevajte osnovne varnostne ukrepe. Tako boste zmanjsali moznost
nenamernih poskodb zaradi opeklin ali elektri¢cnega udara.

2. Za zascito nosite zas€itna ocala in zascitne rokavice ali oblacila.

3. Delovno podrocje. To orodje je zasnovano za uporabo na Cisti in suhi delovni povrsini. Prevec prahu in umazanije lahko
skrajsa Zivljenjsko dobo tega orodja. Ne uporabljajte ga na mokrih ali vlaznih mestih. Vasa delovna obmocja morajo biti
dobro osvetljena.

4. To orodje je priporocljivo samo zauporabo v zaprtih prostorih. Ne uporabljajte ga na prostem.

5. Otroke drzite stran. Majhni otroci naj se ne priblizujejo delovhemu obmocju. 1zogibajte se naklju¢nemu stiku z orodjem ali
podaljSevalnim kablom.

6. Shranjevanje pistol za lepljenje..Po uporabi pustite piStolo za lepilo, da se pred shranjevanjem popolnoma ohladi. Ko
pistolo za lepljenje ne uporabljate;jo hranite naisuhem in varnem mestu, nedosegljivem otrokom.

7. Previdnostni ukrepi pri uporabi elektricnega kabla. @rodja ne prenasajte za kabel in ga ne vlecite, da bi ga odklopili iz
vti¢nice. Kord naj bo stran od Sobe alitdrugih virov visoke, toplote. Obc¢asno preglejte elektri¢ni kabel, ¢e na njem opazite
kakrsne koli znake obrabe ali poskodbe.

8. Ne dotikajte se segrete Sobe lepilne pistolewali vrocega lepila. Delovna temperatura tega orodja je visja od 100 °C.

9. Uporabljajte priporoceno dodatno opremo. Uporabljajte samo lepilne palice v trdni fazi, namenjene pistoli za lepljenje.

10. Nikoli ne uporabljajte orodja, ¢e je na kakrsen koli'nacin poskedovano.

11. Ne poskusajte odstraniti neuporabljenega dela lepilne palice iz orodja.

12. Pistole za lepljenje med uporabo ali neposredno po.njej ne izpostavljajte“ekstremnim temperaturnim spremembam.
Pistole za lepljenje nikoli ne potopite v vodo ali druge tekocine;.da'bi pospesilipostopek ohlajanja. Pistola naj se ohladi le na
zraku.

13. Ne puscajte lepilne piStole brez nadzora, Ce je priklju¢ena na elektricno‘omrezje alice je vroca.
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I. Aplicatie
Acest dispozitiv este conceput pentru lipirea diferitelor materiale cu ajutorul lipiciului fierbinte.

Il. Operatiunea

1. Introduceti un betisor de lipici in partea din spate a pistolului de lipit;

2. Porniti pistolul de lipit;

3. Lasati pistolul de lipit sa se incalzeasca timp de aproximativ 3-5 minute;

4. Cand pistolul de lipit este complet incalzit, apasati incet pe tragaci, pana cand lipiciul topit incepe sa curga din duza.

5. Eliberati tragaciul pentru a opri curgerea adezivului.

6. Dupa ce ati terminat de folosit, scoateti pistolul de lipit din priza si lasati-l sa se raceasca complet inainte de a-I depozita.

I1l. AVERTISMENT

1. Atunci cand utilizati acest pistol de lipit cu clei topit la cald, respectati intotdeauna masurile de siguranta de baza. Acest
lucru va reduce posibilitatea de ranire accidentala din cauza arsurilor sau a socurilor electrice.

2. Purtati ochelari de protectie si manusi sau imbracaminte de protectie pentru protectie.

3. Zona de lucru. Acest instrument este conceput pentru a fi utilizat pe o suprafata de lucru curata si uscata. Praful si
murdaria excesiva pot reduce durata de viata a acestui instrument. Nu utilizati in locuri umede sau umede. Zonele de lucru
trebuie sa se mentina bine iluminate.

4. Aceasta unealta este recomandatd numai pentru utilizare Tn interior. Nu utilizati in aer liber.

5. Tineti copiii la distanta. Copiii mici trebuie,tinuti departe de zona de lucru. Trebuie evitat contactul accidental cu scula sau
prelungitorul.

6. Depozitarea pistoalelor deulipit:, Dupa utilizare, |asati pistolul de lipit sa se rdceasca complet inainte de depozitare.
Atunci cand nu este utilizat, pistolul de lipit trebuie depozitat intr-un loc uscat si sigur, departe de accesul copiilor.

7. Precautii privind cablul electric. Nu,transportati unealta de cablu si nu trageti de el pentru a o deconecta de la priza. Tineti
cablul la distanta de duza sau de alte surse de caldura ridicata. Inspectati periodic cablul electric pentru orice semn de uzura
sau deteriorare.

8. Nu atingeti duza Tncalzita a pistolului de lipit.sau lipiciul fierbinte. Temperatura de functionare a acestui instrument este de
peste 100°C.

9. Utilizati accesoriile recomandate. Utilizati numai betisoarele adezive'in faza solida concepute pentru pistolul de lipit.

10. Nu utilizati niciodata unealta daca este deterioratain vreun fel.

11. Nu incercati sa indepartati portiunea nefolosita a unuitbetisor de lipici dinjunealta.

12. Nu expuneti pistolul de lipit la schimbari extreme de temperatura in timpdal sau imediat dupa utilizare. Nu scufundati
niciodata pistolul de lipit Tn apa sau in alte lichide pentru a accelera procesulide racire.\Lasati pistolul sa se raceasca numai la
aer.

13. Nu lasati pistolul de lipit nesupravegheat in timp ce este conectat'la priza saudn conditii de caldura.
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I. Primjena
Ovaj uredaj namijenjen je lijepljenju razli¢itih materijala pomocu vruceg ljepila.

Il. Operacija

1. Umetnite Stapi¢ ljepila u straznji dio pistolja za ljepilo;

2. Ukljucite pistolj za ljepilo;

3. Ostavite pistolj za ljepilo da se zagrije otprilike 3-5 minuta;

4. Kada je pistolj za ljepilo potpuno zagrijan, polako stisnite okidac, sve dok otopljeno ljepilo ne pocne istjecati iz mlaznice.
5. Otpustite okidac kako biste zaustavili protok ljepila.

6. Nakon zavrSetka uporabe, iskljucite pistolj za ljepilo i ostavite ga da se potpuno ohladi prije pohranjivanja.

lll. UPOZORENJE

1. Kada koristite ovaj pistolj za vruce ljepilo, uvijek se pridrzavajte osnovnih sigurnosnih mjera opreza. To ¢e smanijiti
mogucnost slucajnih ozljeda uslijed opeklina ili strujnog udara.

2. Nosite zastitne naocale i zastitne rukavice ili odjecu za zastitu.

3. Radni prostor. Ovaj alat je dizajniran za koristenje na Cistoj, suhoj radnoj povrsini. Prekomjerna koli¢ina prasine i prljavstine
moze smanijiti Zivotni vijek ovog alata. Nemojte koristiti na mokrim ili vlaznim mjestima. Vasa radna podrucja trebaju biti
dobro osvijetljena.

4. Ovaj se alat preporucuje sam0 zadnutarnju upotrebu. Ne koristiti na otvorenom.

5. Drzite djecu podalje. Malu djecu treba, drZati podalje od radnog podrucja. Treba izbjegavati slucajni kontakt s alatom ili
produznim kabelom.

6. Skladistenje pistolja za ljepilo. Nakon upotrebe, ostavite pistolj za ljepilo da se potpuno ohladi prije pohranjivanja. Kada se
ne koristi, pistolj za ljepilo treba cuvati na suhom i sigurnom mjestu izvan dohvata djece.

7. Mjere opreza za elektri¢ni kabel. Nemojte nositi alat drZzeci ga za kabel ili ga povlaciti da biste ga odvojili od uti¢nice. Drzite
kabel dalje od mlaznice ili drugih izvora visoke topline. Povremeno provjerite ima li na elektricnom kabelu istrosenosti ili
ostecenja.

8. Ne dirajte zagrijanu mlaznicu pistolja za ljepilo ili vruée ljepilo. Radna temperatura ovog alata je preko 100°C.

9. Koristite preporuceni pribor. Koristite samo ljepljive Stapice u cvrstoj fazi namijenjene pistolju za ljepilo.

10. Nikada nemojte koristiti alat ako je na bilo koji nacin ostecens

11. Ne pokusavajte ukloniti neiskoristeni dio Stapi¢a ljepila‘s alata.

12. Nemojte izlagati pistolj za ljepilo ekstremnim promjenama temperaturestijekom ili neposredno nakon uporabe. Nikada
nemojte uranjati pistolj za ljepilo u vodu ili druge tekucéinetkako biste ubrzali‘proces hladenja. Ostavite pistolj samo da se
ohladi na zraku.

13. Ne ostavljajte pistolj za ljepilo bez nadzora dok je ukljucen ili uwruéemsstanju.
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EFTYHZH
EL

GARANTIE
FR

Ta nAeKTPLKAE epyadeia €X0UV KATAOKEUQOTEL ME QUOTNPA TIPOTUTIA TTOU £XEL BECEL N £TAL-
pela KoL cuUVASOULV E TA EUPWTIAIKA TIPOTUTIA TTOLOTNTAG. Mo Ta NAEKTPLKA epyaleia TnG
£TALPELOG MG TTOPEXETAL TIEPIOS0G EyYUNONG 24 UNVWV YLA EPACLTEXVLKA Xprion, 12 unvwv
yla EMAYYEAUQTIKE XPron Kat 12 HNvwv yla LG Wnatapieg Kot toug GpoptioTtég. H Loxug tng
gyyunong Eekva amd TNV NUEPOUNVIO ayopdg TOU TPOIOVTOG. ATIOSELKTIKO TOU SLKALWHUOTOG
NG €yyUNONG QUIOTEAEL TO TTAPACTOTIKO AYOPAG TOU Epyaheiov (amodelén ALaVIKAG 1 TLUO-
AOyL0). € kapLd epintwon n etatpeia Sev KOAUTITEL TN OXETKA SamAavn avTAAAGKTIKWY Kot
epyaociag eav kat epdoov g cuvodeletal and avtiypado Tou MAPACTATIKOU AYOPdS. S€
TEPLMTWON TIOU N EMLOKELT) TIPETEL VAl YIVEL 0TO service pog n damadvn petadopds (ard Kot
1pog) Bapuvel €€’ oAokAfipou Tov amootoléa. Ta epyaleio amooTtéANOVTAL YLa TNV ETTLOKEUR
TOUG OTNV TaLpeia ) o€ €§0UCLOSOTNEVO CUVEPYELD e TOV EVEESELYEVO TPOTIO KAt LECO
petadopdc.

EZAIPEZEIZ KAI MEPIOPIZMOI THZ EFTYHZHZ:

1) Avtalaktikd ou $Beipovtal uctohoykd arnod tn xprion toug (kapBouvakia, kaAwsdio,
SLAKOTTES, POPTLOTEG, TOOK K.A.TT).

2) Epyaleia mou €xouv umtooTel {Npieg amod t pn cuppopdwaon Ke TG 0dnyieg Tou Kata-
OKELQAOTH.

3) Epyaleia pe e\t ouvtrpnon.

4) Xprion pn eveeSelypévw AAVTIKWV 1 €apTnudTwy.

5) EpyaAeia rou €xouv 500ei xwplig emBapuvon.

6) BAGBN Tou odeiletal oe nAektpiki cUVEECN o€ TAon SladopeTikh amd TNV avaypodOpe-
VN 0TNV mwvakido cuoKeung.

7) £0v8eon o€ PN YELWHUEVO PELUATOSOTN.

8) MetaBoAr| Tng ToNng Tou PEVATOG,.

9) BAGBN 1OU TPOKUTITEL ATO TN XProN AARUPOU VEPOU (TT.X TAUGTIKA, AVTALES).

10) BAGBN 1 kakr Aettoupyia tou €xet tpokUEL amd TARUENr KaBaplopd Tou epyaieiou.
11) Enadr tou epyadeiov pe xnpikd, i BAABN amd vypacia,diaBpwan.

12) Epyaleia mou €xouv unooTel Tportonolgéls — aAAayEg i éxouv avolxtel anod un e€ou-
olodotnpévo ouvepyeio.

13) snoopéva pépn/efaptipata eéattiag pun opbnec xprRonc.

14) EpyaAeia mou XpnoLUOTIOLOUVTOL VLo EVOLKLOON.

H eyyUnon KaAUTITEL QTOKAELOTIKA T SWPERV QVTIKATAOTOCH TOUNEEPTARATOG TTOU EXEL
KOTOOKEUOOTIKO eAdTTwia 1 aotoxio LAkoU. Se mepintwon eAewdhng avtahAoktikol n
etTalpeia SLaTNPEL TO SIKAlWHA AVTIKATAOTAONG TOU £PYAAEOU e GANQ QVTIOTOLXO MOVTEND.
Metd tn Sieknepaiwon eyyunong 8ev eMUNKUVETAL OUTE @VOVEWVETAL O XPOVOG eyylnong
Tou gpyaleiou. AVTIKATAOTAON OVTAANQKTIKOU HE XPEWON EMLOKEUNG, KOAUTTETAL amtd, 1
XpOvo eyyunon kaAng Asttoupyiag, pe mpolmdbeon v THPNGN TV GPpWWEYYUNONG. Ta
avtaAAaKTIKA A Ta epyaleia T omola avTikaBioTavtal mopapuEvoLy oTnV KOTOXH TG £Tal-
pelag pag. ANAEG amalLtioELS, EKTOG QIO QUTEG TTOU avabEPOVTaL 0€ QTO TO EVTUTIO EYyUN-
ong emoKeUnG N BAaBwv NAeKTpLkwY epyaleiwv, Sgv LoxVouv. Mo Thv eyyunan aut LoxUeL
T0 eMnVLko Sikato.

WARRANTY

Les outils électriques sont fabriqués selon des normes strictes, établies par notre société
et se sont alignées sur les normes de qualité européennes respectives. Les outils élec-
triques de notre société sont bénéficiés d’'une garantie de 24 mois pour une utilisation
non professionnelle, 12 mois pour une utilisation professionnelle et de 12 mois pour les
batteries et les chargeurs. La garantie est valable a partir de la date d’achat du produit. La
preuve du droit a la garantie est le document d’achat de I'outil (ticket de caisse ou facture).
En aucun cas, I'entreprise ne couvrira le colt des piéces de rechange et des heures de
travail nécessaires si une copie du document d’achat n’est pas présentée. Si la réparation
doit étre effectuée par notre service aprés-vente, les frais de transport (aller- retour) sont
entierement a la charge de I'expéditeur (client). Les outils doivent étre envoyés pour ré-
paration a I'entreprise ou a un atelier agréé de la maniere et avec le moyen de transport
appropriée.

EXEMPTIONS ET RESTRICTIONS DE GARANTIE:

1) Les pieces de rechange qui s’'usent naturellement suite a leur utilisation (balaise, cables,
interrupteurs, chargeurs, mandrins etc.).

2) Les outils endommagés a la suite du non-respect des instructions du fabricant.

3) Outils mal entretenus.

4) Utilisation de lubrifiants ou d’accessoires inappropriés.

5) Outils donnés a des tiers a titre gratuit.

6) Dommages dus a un mauvais branchement électrique ou a une tension différente de celle
indiquée sur la plaque de I'appareil.

7) Connexion a une alimentation électrique non reliée a la terre.

8) Fluctuation de la tension inacceptable.

9) Dommages résultant de I'utilisation d’eau salée (par exemple, machines a laver, pompes).
10) Dommages ou dysfonctionnement résultant d’une procédure de nettoyage inadéquate
de I'appareil.

11) Contact de l'outil avec des produits chimiques, ou dommages résultant de I'"humidité
ou de la corrosion.

12) Les outils qui ont été modifiés ou ouverts par du personnel non autorisé.

13) Pieces/composants cassés a la suite d’une utilisation inappropriée.

14) Les outils utilisés a location.

La garantie couvre uniquement le remplacement gratuit du composant qui présente un dé-
faut de fabrication ou une défaillance matérielle. En cas d’absence d’une piéce de rechange
spécifique, I'entreprise se réserve le droit de remplacer I'outil par un autre modéle correspon-
dant. Apres la conclusion de toutes les procédures de garantie, la période de garantie de 'ou-
til ne sera pas prolongée ou renouvelée. Le remplacement d’une piece de rechange, ainsi que
les frais de réparation, sont couverts par une garantie de bon fonctionnement d’un an, sous
réserve du respect des conditions de garantie. Les pieces de rechange ou les outils remplacés
restent en possession de notre société. Les exigences, autres que celles mentionnées dans ce
formulaire de garantie, concernant la réparation des outils électriques ou leur endommage-
ment;ne sont pas applicables. La loi grecque et ses reglements s’appliquent a cette garantie.

GARANZIA

The power tools have been manufactured according to strict standards, set by our compa-
ny, which are aligned with the respective European quality standards. The power tools of
our company are provided with a warranty period of 24 months for non-professional use,
12 months for professional use and 12 months for chargers and batteries. The warranty is
valid from the date of purchase of the product. Proof of the warranty right is the purchase
document of the tool (retail receipt or invoice). Under no circumstances shall the company
cover the relevant cost of spare parts and respective required working hours unless a copy
of the purchase document is presented. In case the repair has to be done by our service
department the cost of transportation (to and from) is entirely borne by the sender (client).
The tools must be sent for repair to the company or to an authorized workshop in the appro-
priate way and means of transport.

WARRANTY EXEMPTIONS AND RESTRICTIONS:

1) Spare parts that wear out naturally as a consequence of being used (brushes, cables,
switches, chargers, chucks etc.).

2) Tools damaged as a result of non-compliance with the instructions of the manufacturer.
3) Tools poorly maintained.

4) Use of improper lubricants or accessories.

5) Tools given to third entities free of charge.

6) Damage due to an electrical connection at a voltage other than that indicated on the
appliance plate.

7) Connection to a non-earthed power supply.

8) Change in current voltage.

9) Damage resulting from the use of salty water (e.g., washing machines, pumps).

10) Damage or malfunction resulting from improper cleaning procedure of the tool.

11) Contact of the tool with chemicals, or damage as a result of moisture or corrosion.

12) Tools that have been modified or opened by unauthorized personnel.

13) Broken parts/components as a result of inappropriate use.

14) Tools used for rent.

The warranty covers only the free of charge replacement of the component that presents a
manufacturing defect or material failure. In case of lack of a specific spare part the company
reserves the right to replace the tool with another corresponding model. After all warranty
procedures have been concluded, the warranty period of the tool shall not be extended or
renewed. Replacement of a spare part with repair charge is covered by a 1 year warranty
of good operation, subject to compliance with the warranty terms. The spare parts or tools
that are replaced remain in the possession of our company. Requirements, other than those
mentioned in this warranty form, regarding power tools repair or damage thereof, do not
apply. Greek law and relative regulations apply to this warranty.

IT

Gli elettroutensili sono stati fabbricati secondo gli standard rigorosi, stabiliti dalla nostra
azienda, che sono allineati con,i rispettivi standard di qualita europei. Gli elettroutensili della
nostra azienda'sono forniti con un periedo di garanzia di 24 mesi per uso non professionale,
12 mesiperiuso professionale e 12'mesi per le batterie e i caricabatterie. La garanzia e valida
dalla data di acquisto del prodotto. La prova del diritto di garanzia & il documento di acquisto
dell’'utensile’(scontrino o fattura). In nessun caso I'azienda coprira il relativo costo dei pezzi
di ricambio e delle rispettive ore di lavoro necessarie se non viene presentata una copia del
documento di acquisto. Nel caso in'cui'la riparazione debba essere effettuata dal nostro
servizio di assistenza, il costo del trasporto(da e per) & interamente a carico del mittente
(cliente). Gli utensili devono essere inviati per la riparazione all’azienda o ad un’officina au-
torizzata nel modo e nel mezzo di trasporto appropriato.

ECCEZIONI E LIMITAZIONI ALLA GARANZIA:

1) Pezzi di ricambio che si deteriorano naturalmente con I'uso (pezzi di consumo).

2) Utensili danneggiati dal mancato rispetto delle istruzioni del produttore.

3) Strumenti con manutenzione insufficiente.

4) Uso di lubrificanti o parti inappropriate.

5) Strumenti dati gratuitamente.

6) Guasto dovuto a un collegamento dell’aria compressa a una pressione diversa da quella
indicata sulla targhetta dei dati tecnici.

7) Danni derivanti dall’'uso di aria compressa impura e non filtrata.

8) Danni o malfunzionamenti derivanti da una pulizia inadeguata dell’'utensile.

9) Contatto dell’'utensile con prodotti chimici, o danni da umidita, corrosione.

10) Strumenti che hanno subito modifiche - cambiamenti o sono stati aperti da un’officina
non autorizzata.

11) Strumenti utilizzati per il noleggio.

12) Strumenti che sono stati modificati o aperti da personale non autorizzato.

13) Rottura di parti/componenti a causa di un uso improprio.

14) Strumenti utilizzati per il noleggio.

La garanzia copre solo la sostituzione gratuita del componente che presenta un difetto di
fabbricazione o di materiale. In caso di mancanza di un pezzo di ricambio specifico, I'azienda
si riserva il diritto di sostituire I'utensile con un altro modello corrispondente. Una volta
concluse tutte le procedure di garanzia, il periodo di garanzia dell’utensile non potra essere
esteso o rinnovato. La sostituzione di un pezzo di ricambio, insieme al costo della riparazio-
ne, & coperta da una garanzia di buon funzionamento di 1 anno, a condizione che vengano
rispettati i termini della garanzia. | pezzi di ricambio o gli utensili che vengono sostituiti ri-
mangono in possesso della nostra azienda. | requisiti, diversi da quelli menzionati in questo
modulo di garanzia, riguardanti la riparazione di utensili elettrici o il loro danneggiamen-
to, non si applicano. La legge greca e i relativi regolamenti si applicano a questa garanzia.



GARANCIA

GARANCUE

AL

Mijetet e energjisé jané prodhuar sipas standardeve strikte, té vendosura nga kompania
jonég, té cilat jané né pérputhje me standardet respektive evropiane té cilésisé. Mjetet e en-
ergjisé té kompanisé soné jané siguruar me njé periudhé garancie prej 24 muaj pér pérdorim
jo profesional, 12 muaj pér pérdorim profesional dhe 12 muaj pér baterité dhe karikuesit.
Garancia éshté e vlefshme nga data e blerjes sé produktit. Prova e sé drejtés sé garancisé
éshté dokumenti i blerjes sé mjetit (faturé ose faturé me pakicé). Né asnjé rrethané ndér-
marrja nuk mbulon koston pérkatése té pjeséve té kémbimit dhe orarin pérkatés té kérkuar
té punés, pérveg kur éshté paragitur njé kopje e dokumentit té blerjes. Né rast se riparimi
duhet té béhet nga departamenti yné i shérbimit kostoja e transportit (pér dhe nga) éshté
térésisht e mbajtur nga dérguesi (klienti). Mjetet duhet té dérgohen pér riparim né ndér-
marrje ose né njé punishte té autorizuar né ményrén dhe mjetet e duhura té transportit.

PERJASHTIMET DHE KUFIZIMET E GARANCISE:

1) Pjesét rezervé gé pérdoren né ményré natyrale si pasojé e pérdorur (furgat, kabllot, ndérr-
uesit, karikuesit, mbytjet etj.).

2) Veglat e démtuara si rezultat i mosrespektimit té udhézimeve té prodhuesit.

3) Mjetet e mbajtura keq.

4) Pérdorimi i lubrifikantéve ose aksesoréve té papérshtatshém.

5) Mjetet gé u jepen enteve té treta pa pagesé.

6) Démtimi pér shkak té njé lidhje elektrike né njé tension tjetér nga ai i treguar né pllakén
e pajisjes.

7) Lidhja me furnizimin me energji jo tokésore.

8) Ndryshimi i tensionit aktual.

9) Démtimet gé vijné si pasojé e pérdorimit té ujit té kripur (p.sh., lavatrice, pompa).

10) Démtimi ose mosfunksionimi gé rezulton nga procedura e papérshtatshme e pastrimit
té mjetit.

11) Kontakti i mjetit me kimikate, ose démtimi si pasojé elagéshtisé ose korrozionit.

12) Mjete gé jané modifikuar ose hapur nga personel i paautorizuar.

13) Pjesé/pérbérés té thyer si rezultat i pérdorimit tépapérshtatshém.

14) Veglat e pérdorura pér gira.

Garancia mbulon vetém zévendésimin pa pagese té komponentit qé paraget njé defekt prod-
hues ose déshtim material. Né rast t& mungesés sé njé pjese rezervé specifike kompania rezer-
von té drejtén pér té zévendésuar mjetin me njé model tjetér pérkatés. Pasité jené pérfun-
duar té gjitha procedurat e garancisé, periudha e garancisé sé mjetit nuk.do té zgjatet ose té
rinovohet. Zévendésimi i njé pjese rezervé, sé bashku me.ngarkesén e riparimit, mbulohet nga
njé garanci veprimi e miré 1 vit, subjekt i pérputhjes me kushtet e garancisé. Pjesét e kémbimit
ose mjetet qé zévendésohen mbeten né zotérim té kompanisé soné. Kérkesat, pérveg atyre
té pérmendura né kété formé garancie, né lidhje me riparimin ese démtimin e mjeteve té
energjisé elektrike, nuk zbatohen. Ligji grek dhe rregullat relative zbatohen pér kété garancia.

GARANCIJA
S10

Elektricni alati su proizvedeni prema strogim standardima koje je postavila nasa kompani-
ja a koji su uskladeni sa odgovarajuc¢im evropskim standardima kvaliteta. Elektricni alati
nase kompanije imaju garantni rok od 24 meseca za neprofesionalnu upotrebu, 12 mese-
ci za profesionalnu upotrebu i 12 meseci za baterije i punjace. Garancija vazi od dana
kupovine proizvoda. Dokaz za pravo na garanciju je dokument o kupovini elektricnog alata
(maloprodajni racun ili faktura). Ni pod kojim okolnostima kompanija neée pokriti rele-
vantne troskove rezervnih delova i potrebno odgovarajuée radno vreme ako se ne predoci
kopija dokumenta o kupovini. U slu¢aju da popravku treba da uradi nas servis, troskove
transporta (do i od) u potpunosti snosi posiljalac (klijent). Elektri¢ni alati za popravku se
Salju u firmu gde su kupljeni ili u ovlasc¢eni servis i to tako da budu prikladno upakovani
za transport.

1ZUZECA | OGRANICENJA GARANCLIE:

1) Rezervni delovi koji se prirodno troSe kao posledica koris¢enja (Cetkice, kablovi, prekidaci,
punjaci, stezne glave itd).

2) Alati oSteceni kao posledica nepostovanja uputstva proizvodaca.

3) Alati su loSe odrzavani.

4) Upotreba neodgovarajucih maziva ili pribora.

5) Alati su dati tre¢im licima besplatno.

6) Ostecenje usled elektri¢nog priklju¢ka na napon koji nije naznacen na plocici uredaja.
7) Povezivanje na neuzemljeno napajanje.

8) Promena napona struje.

9) Ostecenja nastala upotrebom slane vode (npr. masine za pranje vesa, pumpe).

10) Ostecenje ili kvar nastao kao posledica nepravilne procedure ciSéenja alata.

11) Kontakt alata sa hemikalijama ili ostecenje usled vlage ili korozije.

12) Alati koje je modifikovalo ili otvorilo neovlas¢eno osoblje.

13) Polomljeni delovi/komponente kao rezultat neodgovarajuce upotrebe.

14) Alati koji se koriste za iznajmljivanje.

Garancija pokriva samo besplatnu zamenu komponente koja ima fabri¢ku gresku ili materi-
jalne nedostatke. U slu¢aju nedostatka rezervnog dela, kompanija zadrzava pravo zamene
elektricnog alata drugim odgovaraju¢im modelom. Nakon isteka garantnog roka, garantni
rok elektri¢nog alata se ne produzava niti obnavlja. Rezervni delovi ili Elektri¢ni alati koji su
zamenjeni ostaju u posedu nase kompanije. Zamena rezervnog dela, zajedno sa naplatom
popravke, pokrivena je garancijom za 1 godinu dobrog rada, koja podleZe postovanju uslova
garancije. Zahtevi, osim onih navedenih u ovom obrascu garancije, u vezi sa popravkom elek-
trinog alata ili njegovim ostecenjem ne vaZe. Na ovu garanciju se primenjuju grcki zakoni i
odgovarajuci propisi.

ZARUKA
SK

Elektri¢na orodja so bila izdelana v skladu s strogimi standardi nasega podjetja, ki so'usklajeni
z ustreznimi evropskimi standardi kakovosti. Elektricna orodja nasega podjetja imajo
24-mesecno garancijsko dobo za neprofesionalno uporabo, 12-mesecno za profesionalho
uporabo ter 12-mesecno za polnilce in baterije. Garancija velja od datuma nakupa izdelka:
Dokazilo o pravici do garancije je dokument o nakupu orodja (maloprodajni racun ali radun).
Podjetje v nobenem primeru ne krije ustreznih stroskov nadomestnih delov in ustreznih
zahtevanih delovnih ur, ¢e ni predloZena kopija nakupnega dokumenta. Ce mora popravilo
opraviti nas servisni oddelek, stroske prevoza (do in nazaj) v celoti krije posiljatelj (stranka).
Orodje je treba poslati v popravilo podjetju ali pooblasceni delavnici na ustrezen nacin in z
ustreznim prevoznim sredstvom.

GARANCIJSKE IZJEME IN OMEJITVE:

1) Rezervni deli, ki se naravno obrabijo zaradi uporabe (3¢etke, kabli, stikala, polnilci,
vpenjalne glave itd.).

2) Orodja, ki so se poskodovala zaradi neupostevanja navodil proizvajalca.

3) Orodja, ki so slabo vzdrzevana.

4) Uporaba neustreznih maziv ali pripomockov.

5) Orodija, ki so bila brezplaéno dana tretjim osebam.

6) Poskodbe zaradi elektri¢nega priklju¢ka pri napetosti, ki ni navedena na plos¢ici naprave.
7) Prikljucitev na neozemljeno elektricno omrezje.

8) Sprememba trenutne napetosti.

9) Poskodbe zaradi uporabe slane vode (npr. pralni stroji, ¢rpalke).

10) Poskodba ali okvara, ki je posledica nepravilnega postopka ¢is¢enja orodja.

11) Stik orodja s kemikalijami ali poskodbe zaradi vlage ali korozije.

12) Orodje, ki ga je spremenilo ali odprlo nepooblaséeno osebje.

13) Pokvarjeni deli/komponente zaradi neustrezne uporabe.

14) Orodja, ki se uporabljajo za najem.

Garancija zajema le brezplatno zamenjavo sestavnega dela, pri katerem se pokaze
proizvodna napaka ali okvara materiala. V primeru pomanjkanja dolo¢enega rezervnega
dela si podjetje pridrZuje pravico, da orodje zamenja z drugim ustreznim modelom. Po
zakljucku vseh garancijskih postopkov se garancijski rok orodja ne podaljsa ali obnovi. Za
zamenjavo nadomestnega dela z nadomestilom za popravilo velja enoletna garancija za
dobro delovanje, Ce so izpolnjeni garancijski pogoji. Zamenjani nadomestni deli ali orodje
ostanejo v lasti nasega podjetja. Zahteve, ki niso navedene v tem garancijskem obrazcu, v
zvezi s popravilom elektri¢nih orodij ali njihovih poskodb, ne veljajo. Za to garancijo velja
grska zakonodaja in sorodni predpisi.

Elektrické naradie bolowyrobené podla prisnych noriem stanovenych nasou spolo¢nostou,
ktoré su.wsulade s prislusnymi eurépskymi normami kvality. Na elektrické naradie nasej
spolo¢nosti poskytujeme zaruku 24 mesiacov na neprofesionalne pouzitie, 12 mesiacov na
profesionalne pouzitie a 12 mesiacov na nabijacky a batérie. Zaruka plati od datumu za-
kapenia ' vyrobkus Dokladom @ naroku na zaruku je doklad o kupe néradia (maloobchodny
doklad alebo faktura). Spolo¢nost vZiadnom pripade neuhradi prislusné néklady na nahrad-
né dielya prislusné pozadované pracovnéhodiny, ak nie je predlozena kdpia dokladu o kupe.
V pripade, Ze opravu musi vykonat nase servisné oddelenie, naklady na dopravu (tam a spat)
znasa v plnej miere odosielatel (zakaznik). Naradie musi byt zaslané na opravu do spolo¢n-
osti alebo do autorizovaného servisu vhednym spésobom a dopravnym prostriedkom.

VYNIMKY A OBMEDZENIA TYKAJUCE SA ZARUKY:

1) Nahradné diely, ktoré sa prirodzene opotrebuju v désledku pouzivania (kefky, kdble, spin-
ace, nabijacky, sklu¢ovadla atd).

2) Naradie poskodené v désledku.nedodrzania pokynov vyrobcu.

3) Naradie nedostato¢ne udrziavané.

4) Pouzivanie nevhodnych maziv alebo prislusenstva.

5) Naradie poskytnuté tretim subjektom bezplatne.

6) Poskodenie v désledku elektrického pripojenia na iné napatie, ako je uvedené na stitku
spotrebica.

7) Pripojenie k neuzemnenému zdroju napajania.

8) Zmena aktudlneho napatia.

9) Poskodenie v désledku pouzivania slanej vody (napr. pracky, cerpadld).

10) Poskodenie alebo porucha vyplyvajlca z nespravneho postupu €istenia nastroja.

11) Kontakt nastroja s chemikaliami alebo poskodenie v désledku vlhkosti alebo kordzie.
12) Néstroje, ktoré boli upravené alebo otvorené neopravnenym personalom.

13) Poskodené diely/komponenty v désledku nevhodného pouzivania.

14) Néradie pouzivané na prenajom.

Zéruka sa vztahuje len na bezplatnd vymenu suciastky, ktord vykazuje vyrobni vadu
alebo poruchu materidlu. V pripade nedostatku konkrétneho nahradného dielu si spo-
loénost vyhradzuje pravo vymenit naradie za iny zodpovedajuci model. Po ukonéeni
vsetkych zarucnych postupov sa zaruénd doba naradia nepredlZuje ani neobnovuje. Na
vymenu ndhradného dielu s poplatkom za opravu sa vztahuje 1-roénd zaruka na do-
bri prevadzku pri dodrzani zaruénych podmienok. Vymenené ndhradné diely alebo
ndradie zostdvaju vo vlastnictve naSej spolo¢nosti. Iné poziadavky, ako su uvedené v
tomto zaru¢nom formulari, tykajuce sa opravy elektrického naradia alebo jeho poskod-
enia, sa neuplatiujd. Na tdto zaruku sa vztahuju grécke zdkony a prislusné predpisy.



FAPAHUMA

FTAPAHLUMIA

ENeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTUTE ca NPOU3BeAeHM B CbOTBETCTBUE CbC CTPOTM CTaHAAPTH, YCTAHOBEHMU
OT HaluaTa KOMMNaHWA, KOUTO Ca B CbOTBETCTBME CbC CbOTBETHUTE EBPONENCKM CTaHAAPTH 3a
KauecTBO. ENEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTUTE Ha HallaTa KOMMNaHWA ce NPeAoCTaBAT C rapaHLMOHeH
CpoK OT 24 meceua 3a HenpodecroHanHa ynotpeba, 12 meceua 3a npodecnoHanHa
ynotpeba u 12 meceua 3a 3apagHu ycTpoiictea v 6atepuu. fapaHuuATa e BaauaHa oOT
JaTaTta Ha 3aKynyBaHe Ha NpoAyKTa. [loka3aTescTBO 3a NPaBOTO Ha rapaHLMA e JOKYMEHTBT
3a 3aKynyBaHe Ha MHCTPyMeHTa (KacoBa Geneskka OT marasvH unau dakTypa). B HUKaKbB
CNyyait KoMNaHUATa He MOKPMBA CbOTBETHWUTE PA3XOAM 33 PE3ePBHM YACTU U CbOTBETHUTE
Heobxoaumu paboTHM YacoBe, ako He 6bae NPeACTaBeHo Komnue OT A0KYMeHTa 3a MOKynKa.
B c/iyyait Ye pemMoHTHT TpAGBa Aa 6bAe M3BbPLUEH OT HALIUA CEPBU3EH OTAEN, PasxoauTe 3a
TPaHCNOPT (A0 1 OT) ce Noemat U3LAN0 OT U3npaLlaya (knneHTa). MHcTpymeHTuTe TpAbBea Aa
6bAaT M3NpaTeHU 3a PEMOHT B KOMNAHWATA UK B OTOPU3MPAH CEPBM3 NO NOAXOAALL, HAUMH
1 C NOAXOAALLO TPAHCNOPTHO CPEACTBO.

OCBOBOXAOABAHE OT FTAPAHLMA N OTPAHUYEHUA:

1) Pe3epBHM YaCTU, KOUTO Ce U3HOCBAT NO eCTeCTBEH Ha4YUH BCNEACTBUE Ha U3MON3BAHETO
UM (4eTkK, Kabenu, KNYoBe, 3apALHMU YCTPOMCTBA, NATPOHHULM 1 Ap.).

2) WHCTpyMeHTW, nOBpeAeHW B pesyntaT Ha HecnasBaHe Ha MHCTPYKUMWUTE Ha
npovssoauTens.

3) IHCTPYMEHTH, KOUTO ca NI0LIO NOAABPKAHMU.

4) N3non3BaHe Ha HENOAXOAALLM CMA304YHU MaTepUanu UM NPUHAANEKHOCTY.

5) UHCTPYMeHTH, NpefocTaBeHn 6e3nnaTHO Ha TPeTu anua.

6) MoBpeam BCneACTBME Ha €N1IEKTPUYECKA BPB3Ka C HaNPEeXKeHWe, pasIMyHO OT NOCOYEHOTO
Ha TabenkaTta Ha ypega.

7) CBbp3BaHe KbM He3a3eMeHO efleKTpo3axpaHBaHe.

8) MpomsHa B HaNpexeHWEeTo Ha ToKa.

9) MospeAa B pe3ynTaT Ha U3NON3BAHETO Ha CONeHa BOAA (Hanp. NepasHU MaLUMHK, NOMNNK).
10) MoBpesa MAM HEU3MPaBHOCT B Pe3yaTaT Ha HeMpaBu/IHa NpoLeaypa 3a NoYMcTBaHe Ha
MNHCTPYMEHTa.

11) KOHTaKT Ha MHCTPYMEHTa C XMMUKanu Ui noBpeaa B pes3yNTart.Ha Bnara uav Koposus.
12) WUHCTPYMEHTH, KOUTO ca 6unn moaudbuuMpaHn UAKM OTBOPEeHW, OT HeymbJHOMOLLEH
nepcoHan.

13) CuyneHu 4acTu/KOMMNOHEHTH B pe3ynTaT HalHenoAxoAdAla ynotpeba.

14) UHCTPYMEHTU, M3NON3BaHU NOA, HAaeM.

lapaHuuATa Mokpuea camo 6e3nnaTHaTa MoOAMAHA Ha KOMMOHEHTA, KOWTO NpeacTass
Npou3BOACTBEH AedeKT WM noBpesa Ha maTtepuana. Bicayyaid Ha' Mnca Ha KOHKpeTHa
pe3epBHa YacT KOMMNAHWATA CU 3ana3Ba NPaBOTO Aa 3aMeHU UHCTPYMEHTa'C APYr CbOTBETEH
mogen. Cnep, NPUKIOYBAHE HA BCUYKM rapaHLUMOHHM npoueaypy rapaHUMOHHUAT CPOK Ha
VMHCTPYMEHTA He Ce yAb/KaBa Uan NoAHOBABA. 3aMAHaTa Ha pe3epBHa YacT C TaKca'3a peMoHT
ce NoKpwuBa oT 1-roauiuHa rapaHuma 3a fobpa ekcnioatauus, Npy cnas3saHe Ha rapaHuoHHUTE
yCNoBUA. 3aMeHeHUTe pe3epBHU YacTu UM MHCTPYMEHTU OCTaBaT BbB BAaAEHMe Ha Halata
KOMMaHuWsA. M3UCKBaHWSA, pa3sIMiHK OT MOCOYEHUTE B TO3U rapaHLUMoHeH dbopmysp, OTHOCHO
PEeMOHTa Ha EeNeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTM WAW MnoBpeguTe MO TAX, He ce npwunarar. [PbUKOTO
3aKOHOAATe/CTBO U CbOTBETHWUTE pa3nopeabu ce npunarat Kbm Tasu rapaHLma.

GARANTIE

ENeKTPUYHM anaTku ce NpPoOU3BEAEHM Cropes CTPOruM CTaHAapAuW, NoCTaBeHU oA HalaTa
KOMMNaHMja, KOM ce YCOrNaceHu CO COOABETHWTE eBPOMNCKM CTaHAApAM 3a KBanuTeT.
ENeKTpMYHM anaTku Ha HallaTa KomnaHuja ce obesbeseHu co rapaHumja og 24 meceum 3a
HenpodecnoHanHa ynotpeba, 12 meceum 3a npopecmoHanHa ynotpeba n 12 meceum 3a
nonHaun n 6atepuun. fapaHumjaTa BaKM oA, AATYMOT Ha KynyBarbe Ha Npou3BogoT. [lokas
3a rapaHLMCKOTO NPaBo e AOKYMEHTOT 3a KynyBatrbe Ha asaTkaTta (MasonpoaaxHa norepaa
nnn daktypa). Mop HUKAKBM OKOHOCTU KOMMaHWjaTa Hema Aa rm MoKpue cooABeTHUTE
TPOLIOLM 33 pe3epBHU [4e/0BU U COOABETHO NOTPebHO PaboTHO Bpeme, OCBEH aKo He ce
npeTcTaBu Konuja o4, JOKYMEHTOT 3a Kyrnysarbe. Bo cnyyaj nonpaskata ga mopa aa buge
HanpaBeHa Of, HalWOT CepBUCEH OAAEN TPOLWOLMTe 3a Npeso3 (40 M 0f) e LenocHo
3a/10/1KEHa 0/, UcnpaKkavoT (KAneHToT). AnaTkute mopa Aa 6uaaT UcnpaTeHu 3a NonpasKka
Ha KOMMaHWjaTa AW Ha oBnacTeHa paboTWU/HWMLA Ha COOABETEH HAYMH M TPAHCMOPTHU
cpeacTsa.

0CNOBOAYBAHA U OTPAHUYYBAHA HA TAPAHLIMIATA:

1) Pe3epBHM eN0BU KO Ce HOCAT NPUPOAHO KaKo NocneAnLa Ha KopucTere (YeTku, kabau,
NpeKnHyBaym, NoaHauu, Gytepu UTH.).

2) AnaTKM OLITETEHM KaKo pe3yaTaT Ha HEMOUUTYBakbE Ha UHCTPYKLMUTE HA MPOU3BOAUTENOT.
3) AnaTkute cnabo ce oap)KyBaar.

4) YnoTpeba Ha HenpaBWaAHO NYBPUKAHTU UK [OAATOLM.

5) AnaTku AafileHn Ha TPETU eHTUTETH BecnnaTHo.

6) OwrTeTyBatbe MOPaAM €NeKTPUYHO MOBP3yBakbe Ha HanoH MOWHAKy Of, OHOj WTO e
HaBe/leH Ha naio4aTa Ha anapaTor.

7) NoBp3yBatbe co He3emMeH Hanoj.

8) NMpomeHa Ha HaMoHOT Ha cTpyjaTa.

9) OwTeTyBakbe Kako pesynTaTt Ha ynotpebaTta Ha coneHa Bofa (Ha nMpumep, MalnHK 3a
nepetbe, Nymnu).

10) OwrteTyBarbe MM HedyHKLMOHUPatbe KaKo Pe3ynTaT Ha HenpaBW/HO YUCTEHE Ha
anatkara.

11) KoHTaKT Ha anaTkaTa CO XeMWKa/iuW, WK OWTETyBare Kako pesynTtaT Ha Bnara uUau
Kopo3uja.

12) AnaTku Kou 6une MoaNPULMPaHU UM OTBOPEHM Of, CTPaHa Ha HEOBNACTEHUOT NEPCOHaN.
13) CKpLueHM AenoBM/KOMNOHEHTU KaKo pe3ynTaT Ha HecooABeTHa ynoTpeba.

14) AnaTKu Kou ce KOpUCTaT 3a M3HajMyBakbe.

fapaHumjata nokpusa camo 6ecnnaTHa 3ameHa Ha KOMMOHeHTaTa Koja npeTcTaBysa
npou3BoACTBeH AedeKT uan matepujaneH Heycnex. Bo ciyyaj Ha HeAOCTaToOK Ha oapeseH
pesepBeH [fen, KOMNaHwjaTa ro 3apxyBa NpaBoOTO A3 ja 3amMeHW anaTtkata co Apyr
cooaBeTeH mogen. o 3aBpllyBareTo Ha cuTe Npoueaypy 3a rapaHuuja, rapaHTHUOT
flepu1oa, Ha anatkata He ce NPOAOAXKYBa UM 06HOBYBa. 3ameHaTa Ha Pe3epBHUOT Aen Co
HamaaTa 3a Nonpaska e NokpueHa co 1 rognHa rapaHuuja 3a 4obpo paboTerbe, Nog, ycnos
[la ce yeornacar ycaoBuTe 3a rapaHuumja. PesepBHUTE A€N0BU UM anaTKu KOM Ce 3aMeHeTU
OCTaHyBaaT BO COMCTBEHOCT Ha HalaTa KomnaHuja. baparbata, OCBEH OHME CriomMeHaTV BO
0Baa rapaHuuja, B, BpCKa CO MOMpaBKaTa WM OLITETYBaETO Ha €NEKTPUYHW anaTku, He
BaaT. (PUYKOTO MPaBOW PenaTMBHUTE peryaaTMBM BaXkaT 3a OBaa rapaHumja.

GARANCIA

Uneltele electrice au fost fabricate in conformitate cu standarde stricte, stabilite de compania
noastra, care sunt aliniate la standardele de calitate europene respective. Uneltele electrice
ale companiei noastre sunt prevazute cu o perioada de garantie de 24 de luni pentru uz
neprofesional, 12 luni pentru uz profesional si 12 luni pentru incdrcdtoare si baterii.
Garantia este valabila de la data achizitionarii produsului. Dovada dreptului de garantie este
documentul de achizitie a sculei (bon de casa sau facturd). Tn niciun caz societatea nu va
acoperi costurile relevante ale pieselor de schimb si ale orelor de lucru necesare respective
dacd nu este prezentatd o copie a documentului de achizitie. Tn cazul in care reparatia
trebuie efectuatd de catre departamentul nostru de service, costul transportului (dus-
ntors) este suportat in intregime de cdtre expeditor (client). Uneltele trebuie trimise pentru
reparatii la companie sau la un atelier autorizat in mod si cu mijloace de transport adecvate.

SCUTIRI SI RESTRICTII DE GARANTIE:

1) Piesele de schimb care se uzeazd in mod natural ca urmare a utilizdrii (perii, cabluri,
intrerupatoare, incarcatoare, mandrine etc.).

2) Unelte deteriorate ca urmare a nerespectarii instructiunilor producatorului.

3) Unelte prost intretinute.

4) Utilizarea de lubrifianti sau accesorii necorespunzatoare.

5) Unelte oferite gratuit unor terte entitati.

6) Deteriordri datorate unei conexiuni electrice la o altd tensiune decat cea indicata pe
placuta aparatului.

7) Conectarea la o sursd de alimentare electrica nelegata la pamant.

8) Schimbarea tensiunii de curent.

9) Deteriordri rezultate din utilizarea apei sdrate (de exemplu, masini de spalat, pompe).
10) Deteriorarisau defectiuni rezultate in urma unei proceduri de curdtare necorespunzatoare
a aparatului.

11) Contactul sculei cu substante chimice sau deteriorari ca urmare a umiditatii sau coroziunii.
12) Unelte care au fost modificate sau deschise de catre personal neautorizat.

13) Piese/componente rupte ca urmare a unei utilizdri necorespunzatoare.

14) Uneltele utilizate pentru inchiriere.

Garantia acopera numai inlocuirea gratuita a componentei care prezinta un defect de
fabricatie sau o defectiune materiala. In cazul lipsei unei piese de schimb specifice, societatea
isi rezerva dreptul de a inlocui scula cu un alt model corespunzator. Dupa incheierea tuturor
procedurilor de garantie, perioada de garantie a sculei nu se prelungeste sau se reinnoieste.
Tnlocuirea unei piese de schimb cu taxd de reparatie este acoperitd de o garantie de 1 an
de buna functionare, sub rezerva respectarii conditiilor de garantie. Piesele de schimb
sau sculele inlocuite raman in posesia societatii noastre. Nu se aplica cerinte, altele decat
cele mentionate in acest formular de garantie, privind repararea sculelor electrice sau
deteriorarea acestora. Legea greaca si reglementarile aferente se aplicd acestei garantii.

Az elektromos szerszamok gyartasa awallalatunk altal meghatérozott szigord szabvanyok
szerint torténik, amelyek 6sszhangban vannak a vonatkozé eurdpai mingségi szabvanyokkal.
Céglink elektromos szerszamaira nemyprofessziondlis hasznalat esetén 24 hdénap, profess-
ziondlis hasznalat .esetén 12-honap, a toltékreés akkumuldtorokra pedig 12 hénap garancidt
vaéllalunk. A garancia a termék megvasarldsanak napjatol érvényes. A jotallasi jog igazola-
sa a szerszam vasarlasat igazold dokumentum (kiskereskedelmi blokk vagy szamla). A val-
lalat semmilyen korilmények kozott nem fedezi a pdtalkatrészek és a megfelel§ sziikséges
munkadrak vonatkozé kéltségeit, ha nem mutatjak be a vasarlasi dokumentum masolatat.
Amennyiben a javitdst szerviziinknek kell elvégeznie, a szallitas (oda- és visszaszallitds) koltsé-
gei teljes egészében a feladot (tigyfelet) terhelik. A szerszamokat javitdsra a megfelel6 médon
és szallitdeszkozzel kell elkiildeni a vallalathoz vagy egy erre felhatalmazott mhelybe.

GARANCIALIS MENTESSEGEK ES KORLATOZASOK:

1) A haszndlat kovetkeztében természetes modon elhasznalddé potalkatrészek (kefék, kabe-
lek, kapcsolok, tolték, tokmanyok stb.).

2) A gyarto utasitdsainak be nem tartasa kdvetkeztében sériilt szerszamok.

3) Rosszul karbantartott szerszamok.

4) Nem megfelelé kenGanyagok vagy tartozékok hasznalata.

5) Harmadik személyeknek ingyenesen atadott szerszamok.

6) A készuléktablan feltintetettdl eltéré feszlltségli elektromos csatlakozasbdl eredd karok.
7) Nem foldelt aramforrdshoz valé csatlakoztatas.

8) Az dram feszliltségének megvaltozasa.

9) Sés viz hasznalatabdl eredd karok (pl. mosdgépek, szivattyuk).

10) A készuilék nem megfeleld tisztitasi eljarasabdl eredé karosodds vagy meghibdsodas.
11) A szerszam vegyi anyagokkal vald érintkezése, vagy nedvességbdl vagy korrdzidbol eredé
kdrosodas.

12) Olyan szerszamok, amelyeket illetéktelen személyek mddositottak vagy nyitottak fel.
13) A nem rendeltetésszer(i hasznalat kdvetkeztében eltérott alkatrészek/komponensek.
14) Bérbeadasra hasznalt szerszamok.

A garancia csak a gyartdsi hibat vagy anyaghibat mutatd alkatrész ingyenes cseréjére ter-
jed ki. Egy adott potalkatrész hianya esetén a vallalat fenntartja a jogot, hogy a szerszamot
egy masik megfelel6 modellre cserélje. Az Osszes garanciadlis eljaras lezarasat kovetéen a
szerszam garancidlis ideje nem hosszabbithaté meg és nem Ujithatd meg. A javitasi dijjal
terhelt potalkatrész cseréjére 1 év jotallas vonatkozik, a jotallasi feltételek betartasa mel-
lett. A kicserélt potalkatrészek vagy szerszamok céglink tulajdondban maradnak. Az elektro-
mos szerszamok javitasdra vagy sériilésére vonatkozd, a jelen jotallasi nyilatkozatban emli-
tettektdl eltéré kovetelmények nem érvényesek. A jelen jotallasra a gorog torvények és a
vonatkozo elGirdsok vonatkoznak.



GARANZIJA

GARANCUE

MLT

L-ghodod tal-energija gew manifatturati skont standards stretti, stabbiliti mill-kumpanija
taghna, li huma allinjati mal-istandards ta’ kwalita Ewropej rispettivi. L-ghodod tal-energija
tal-kumpanija taghna huma pprovduti b’perjodu ta ‘garanzija ta’ 24 xahar ghal uzu mhux pro-
fessjonali, 12-il xahar ghal uzu professjonali u 12-il xahar ghal ¢argers u batteriji. ll-garanzija
hija valida mid-data tax-xiri tal-prodott. Prova tad-dritt tal-garanzija hija d-dokument tax-xiri
tal-ghodda (ircevuta jew fattura bl-imnut). Taht I-ebda cirkostanza I-kumpanija m’ghandha
tkopri I-ispiza rilevanti tal-ispare parts u s-sighat tax-xoghol rispettivi mehtiega sakemm ma
tigix ipprezentata kopja tad-dokument tax-xiri. F'kaz li t-tiswija trid issir mid-dipartiment
tas-servizz taghna, l-ispiza tat-trasport (lejn u minn) tithallas kollha kemm hi mill-mittent
(klijent). L-ghodda ghandha tintbaghat ghat-tiswija lill-kumpannija jew lil hanut tax-xoghol
awtorizzat bil-mod u |-mezzi tat-trasport xierqa.

EZENZJONUIET U RESTRIZZJONIJIET TA” GARANZIJA:

1) Spare parts li jilosu b’mod naturali bhala konsegwenza tal-uzu (xkupilji, kejbils, swiccijiet,
cargers, cokkijiet ecc.).

2) Ghodod bil-hsara bhala rizultat ta’ nuggas ta’ konformita mal-istruzzjonijiet tal-manifattur.
3) Ghodod mizmuma hazin.

4) Uzu ta ‘lubrikanti jew acc¢essorji mhux xierqa.

5) Ghodod moghtija lil entitajiet terzi minghajr hlas.

6) Danni dovuti ghal konnessjoni elettrika b’vultagg differenti minn dak indikat fuq il-pjanca
tal-apparat.

7) Konnessjoni ma’ provvista ta’ energija mhux ertjata.

8) Bidla fil-vultagg kurrenti.

9) Hsara li tirrizulta mill-uzu ta’ ilma mielah (ez., magni tal-hasil tal-hwejjeg, pompi).

10) Hsara jew hsara li tirrizulta minn procedura ta’ tindif mhux xierga tal-ghodda.

11) Kuntatt ta’ I-ghodda ma’ kimici, jew hsara bhala rizultat ta’ umdita jew korruzjoni.

12) Ghodod li gew modifikati jew miftuha minn perstnal mhux awtorizzat.

13) Partijiet/komponenti miksura bhala rizultat ta®uzu mhuxxieraq.

14) Ghodod uzati ghall-kera.

Il-garanzija tkopri biss is-sostituzzjoni minghajr’ hlas tal-komponent li jipprezenta difett
fil-manifattura jew hsara materjali. F’kaz ta’ nuggas ta’ spare part specifika, il-kumpanija
tirrizerva d-dritt li tissostitwixxi I-ghodda b’mudell kerrispondenti iehor. Wara li jkunu gew
konkluzi I-proceduri kollha ta’ garanzija, il-perjodu ta’ garanzijatal-ghodda ma ghandux jigi
estiz jew imgedded. Is-sostituzzjoni ta’ spare part hil-hlas tat-tiswija hija koperta minn ga-
ranzija ta’ sena ta’ operazzjoni tajba, soggett ghall-konformita mat-termini tal-garanzija. L-is-
pare parts jew ghodod li jigu sostitwiti jibgghu fil-pussess,tal-kumpanija taghna. Rekwiziti,
minbarra dawk imsemmija f’din il-formola ta’ garanzija, rigward it-tiswija.ta’ ghodod tal-en-
ergija jew hsara taghhom, ma japplikawx. Il-ligi Griega u r-regelamenti relattivi japplikaw
ghal din il-garanzija.

GARANTIA
ES

Elektricni alati proizvedeni su prema strogim standardima, koje je postavila nasa tvrtka i
uskladeni su s odgovaraju¢im europskim standardima kvalitete. Elektricni alati nase tvrtke
dolaze s jamstvom od 24 mjeseca za neprofesionalnu upotrebu, 12 mjeseci za profesionalnu
upotrebu i 12 mjeseci za baterije i punjace. Jamstvo vrijedi od dana kupnje proizvoda. Dokaz
o jamstvenom pravu je dokument o nabavi alata (potvrda o prodaji ili faktura). Tvrtka ni pod
kojim uvjetima nece pokriti troskove rezervnih dijelova i potrebnih radnih sati ako kopija
dokumenta o nabavi nije predocena. Ako popravak treba obaviti nasa postprodajna sluzba,
troskovi prijevoza (povratno putovanje) u potpunosti su odgovornost posiljatelja (kupca).
Alati se moraju poslati na popravak tvrtki ili ovlastenoj radionici na odgovarajuci nacin i od-
govarajuéim prijevoznim sredstvima.

1ZUZECA | OGRANICENJA JAMSTVA:

1) Rezervni dijelovi koji se prirodno istroSe nakon uporabe (metla, kabeli, prekidaci, punjaci,
stezne glave itd.).

2) Alati osteceni kao rezultat nepostivanja uputa proizvodaca.

3) Lose odrzavani alati.

4) Upotreba nepravilnih maziva ili pribora.

5) Alati koji se besplatno daju tre¢im stranama.

6) Ostecenja zbog nepravilnog elektricnog prikljucka ili napona razli¢itog od onog navedenog
na plodici uredaja.

7) Priklju¢ak na nezemaljsko napajanje.

8) Neprihvatljiva fluktuacija napona.

9) Ostecenja nastala uporabom slane vode (npr. perilice rublja, pumpe).

10) Ostecenija ili kvarovi koji su posljedica nepravilnog postupka ¢iséenja uredaja.

11) Kontakt alata s kemikalijama ili oStecenja nastala viagom ili korozijom.

12) Alati koje je modificiralo ili otvorilo neovlasteno osoblje.

13) Slomljeni dijelovi/komponente kao rezultat neprikladne uporabe.

14) Alati koji se koriste za iznajmljivanje.

Jamstvo pokriva samo besplatnu zamjenu komponente koja ima proizvodni nedostatak ili
kvar hardvera. U slu¢aju da nedostaje odredeni rezervni dio, tvrtka zadrzava pravo zamijeniti
alat drugim odgovaraju¢im modelom. Nakon zavrsetka svih jamstvenih postupaka, jamstve-
ni rok alata nece se produtziti ili obnoviti. Zamjena rezervnog dijela, kao i troskovi popravka,
pokriveni su jednogodisnjim jamstvom na dobro funkcioniranje, uz postivanje jamstvenih
uvjeta. Rezervni dijelovi ili zamijenjeni alati ostaju u posjedu nase tvrtke. Zahtjevi, osim
onih navedenih u ovom jamstvenom obrascu, koji se odnose na popravak elektricnih alata
ili njihovo ostecenje, ne primjenjuju se. Grcko pravo i njegovi propisi primjenjuju se na ovo
jamstvo.

GWARANCJA
PL

Las herramientas eléctricas han sido fabricadas de acuerdo con estrictas normas, estableci-
das por nuestra empresa, que estan alineadas con las respectivas normas de calidad euro-
peas. Las herramientas eléctricas de nuestra empresa tienen un periodo de garantia de 24
meses para uso no profesional, 12 meses para uso profesional y 12 meses para cargadores
y baterias. La garantia es valida a partir de la fecha de compra del producto. La prueba del
derecho de garantia es el documento de compra de la herramienta (ticket de compra o
factura). La empresa no se hara cargo en ningln caso del coste de las piezas de recambio y
de las respectivas horas de trabajo necesarias si no se presenta una copia del documento
de compra. En caso de que la reparacidn tenga que ser realizada por nuestro departamento
de servicio, el coste del transporte (ida y vuelta) correra integramente a cargo del remitente
(cliente). Las herramientas deberan ser enviadas para su reparacion a la empresa o a un
taller autorizado en la forma y medio de transporte adecuados.

EXENCIONES Y RESTRICCIONES DE LA GARANTIA:

1) Piezas de recambio que se desgasten de forma natural como consecuencia de su uso
(escobillas, cables, interruptores, cargadores, mandriles, etc.).

2) Herramientas dafiadas como consecuencia del incumplimiento de las instrucciones del
fabricante.

3) Herramientas mal mantenidas.

4) Utilizacion de lubricantes o accesorios inadecuados.

5) Herramientas cedidas gratuitamente a terceros.

6) Dafios debidos a una conexion eléctrica a una tension distinta de la indicada en la placa
del aparato.

7) Conexidn a una fuente de alimentacidn no puesta a tierra.

8) Cambio de la tension de corriente.

9) Dafios debidos al uso de agua salada (por ejemplo, lavadoras, bombas).

10) Dafios o mal funcionamiento resultantes de un procedimiento de limpieza inadecuado
de la herramienta.

11) Contacto de la herramienta con productos quimicos, o dafios como consecuencia de la
humedad o la corrosion.

12) Herramientas que hayan sido modificadas o abiertas por personal no autorizado.

13) Piezas/componentes rotos como consecuencia de un uso inadecuado.

14) Herramientas utilizadas en alquiler.

La garantia cubre Unicamente la sustitucion gratuita del componente que presente un defec-
to de fabricacidn o fallo de material. En caso de falta de un repuesto especifico, la empresa
se reserva el derecho de sustituir la herramienta por otro modelo correspondiente. Una vez
concluidos todos los procedimientos de garantia, el periodo de garantia de la herramienta
no se ampliara ni renovara. La sustitucion de una pieza de recambio con cargo de repa-
racion esta cubierta por una garantia de 1 afio de buen funcionamiento, siempre que se
cumplan las condiciones de la garantia. Las piezas de recambio o herramientas sustituidas
permanecen en posesion de nuestra empresa. No se aplican otros requisitos, distintos de los
mencionados en este formulario de garantia, en relacién con la reparacion de herramientas
eléctricas o sus dafos. La ley griega y las normativas relativas se aplican a esta garantia.

Elektronarzedzia zostaty. wyprodukowane zgodnie z rygorystycznymi normami ustalony-
mi przez.naszg firme, ktére sg zgodne z odpowiednimi europejskimi normami jakosci.
Elektronarzedzia naszej firmy, sa objete 24-miesiecznym okresem gwarancyjnym w pr-
zypadku,uzytku nieprofesjonalnego, 12-miesiecznym okresem gwarancyjnym w przypa-
dku uzytku profesjonalnegoioraz ‘12-miesiecznym okresem gwarancyjnym w przypadku
tadowarek i akumulatoréw. Gwarancja jest wazna od daty zakupu produktu. Dowodem
prawa do gwarancji jestsdokument zakupu narzedzia (paragon lub faktura). W zadnym
wypadku firma nie pokryje odpowiednich kosztéw czesci zamiennych i wymaganych go-
dzin pracy, jesli nie zostanie przedstawiona kopia dokumentu zakupu. W przypadku, gdy
naprawa musi zostac wykonana przez nasz dziat serwisowy, koszt transportu (do i z) jest
w catosci ponoszony. przez nadawce(klienta). Narzedzia musza zosta¢ wystane do naprawy
do firmy lub autoryzowanego warsztatu w odpowiedni sposéb i srodkami transportu.

WYLACZENIA | OGRANICZENIA GWARANCII:

1) Czesci zamienne, ktére zuzywaja sie w sposob naturalny w wyniku uzytkowania (szczotki,
kable, przetaczniki, tadowarki, uchwyty itp.)

2) Narzedzia uszkodzone w wyniku nieprzestrzegania instrukcji producenta.

3) Narzedzia zle konserwowane.

4) Uzywanie niewtasciwych smaréw lub akcesoriow.

5) Narzedzia przekazane nieodptatnie osobom trzecim.

6) Uszkodzenia spowodowane podtaczeniem elektrycznym o napigciu innym niz wskazane
na tabliczce znamionowej urzadzenia.

7) Podtaczenie do nieuziemionego zrddta zasilania.

8) Zmiana napiecia pradu.

9) Uszkodzenia wynikajgce z uzywania stonej wody (np. pralki, pompy).

10) Uszkodzenia lub nieprawidtowe dziatanie wynikajace z niewtasciwego czyszczenia ur-
zadzenia.

11) Kontakt narzedzia z chemikaliami lub uszkodzenie w wyniku wilgoci lub korozji.

12) Narzedzia, ktdre zostaty zmodyfikowane lub otwarte przez nieupowazniony personel.
13) Uszkodzone czesci/elementy w wyniku niewtasciwego uzytkowania.

14) Narzedzia uzywane do wynajmu.

Gwarancja obejmuje wyfacznie bezptatng wymiane komponentu, ktéry wykazuje wade
produkcyjng lub awarie materiatowa. W przypadku braku okreslonej czesci zamiennej
firma zastrzega sobie prawo do wymiany narzedzia na inny odpowiedni model. Po za-
koriczeniu wszystkich procedur gwarancyjnych okres gwarancji na narzedzie nie zosta-
nie przedtuzony ani odnowiony. Wymiana czesci zamiennej za optata za naprawe jest
objeta roczng gwarancja dobrego dziatania, pod warunkiem przestrzegania warunkéw
gwarancji. Wymienione czesci zamienne lub narzedzia pozostajg w posiadaniu nas-
zej firmy. Wymagania inne niz wymienione w niniejszym formularzu gwarancyjnym,
dotyczace naprawy lub uszkodzenia elektronarzedzi, nie majg zastosowania. Do ni-
niejszej gwarancji maja zastosowanie przepisy prawa greckiego i przepisy pokrewne.



The instructions manual is also available in digital format on our website
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www.nikolaoutools.com. Find it by entering the product code in the Search "Q" field.
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